- JAMES EARL, RAY; ,
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

On March 26, 1969, a representative of the
FBI contacted Harry Pope at Columbia, Mississippi,
concerning the above letter. Mr. Pope advised
that he did not recall having written the above
letter and denied ever having had a conversation
with Doctor Bush concerning the death of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

On March 26, 1969, Tom Rainey, Chief of
Police, Columbia, Mississippi, advised a representative
of the FBI that Harry Pope. suffers from a mental
disorder and frequently makes unfounded allegations
and complaints concerning various citizens and
their activities in Columbia, Mississippi.

Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush
referred to in Mr. Pope's letter would be Doctor
Russell Bush, 911 Main Street, Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush is a retired
dentist and is currently a lay preacher who is
extremely active in religious affairs and is one of
the most respected citizens in Columbia, Mlss1331ppi
Chief Rainey advised that in his opinion, Doctor
Bush would be the least likely person in Columbia,
Mississippi, to have made any remarks concerning
the possible assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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UNi1+:ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JuSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Jackson, Mississippi
File No. March 26, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

The following letter was received'at FBI
Headquarters dated March 19, 1969:

"3/19/69
“Dear Director;

"Last spring I was staying at a boarding
house in Columbia, Mrs. Rawls on Church St.

"one Sunday about one week before Dr. King
was killed. I was sitting on the front porch talk-
ing to a retired Dentist., It was after dinner on
a Sunday.

"He told me that They were going to kill
Dr. King this next week., A few days later he
was killed! _

"If you think this meant any thing the doctor's
name was Bush! It sounded like he was in on the
knowing about it ot me, I thought I would pass
this information on along to the Bureau., No
one knows about this but me I hope. There were
one or two others on the porch at the time
we were but I don't know if they heard him tell
me this or not. (Weather they were listening to
our conversation or not.) I would like to remain
unknown to them (The Dr. Bush) if you decide it
is worth any thing.

Your Friend,

ﬁ/S/Harry Pope."

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'~ JAMES EARL RAY; '
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

On March 26, 1969, a representative of the
FBI contacted Harry Pope at Columbia, Mississippi,
concerning the above letter. Mr. Pope advised
that he did not recall having written the above
letter and denied ever having had a conversation
with Doctor Bush concernlng the death of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

On March 26, 1969, Tom Rainey, Chief of
Police, Columbia, Mississippi, advised a representative
of the FBI that Harry Pope. suffers from a mental
disorder and frequently makes unfounded allegations
and complaints concerning various citizens and
their activities in Columbia, Mississippi.

Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush
referred to in Mr. Pope's letter would be Doctor
Russell Bush, 911 Main Street, Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush is a retired
dentist and is currently a lay preacher who is
extremely active in religious affairs and is one of
the most respected citizens in Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that in his opinion, Doctor
Bush would be the least likely person in Columbia,
Mississippl, to have made any remarks concerning
the possible assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to JaCkS on, Mis s iS S ippi
File No. ' March 26, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

The following letter was received'at FBI
Headquarters dated March 19, 1969:

"3/19/69
"Dear Director;

"Last spring I was staying at a boarding
house in Columbia, Mrs. Rawls on Church St,

"one Sunday about one week before Dr. King
was killed. I was sitting on the front porch talk-
ing to a retired Dentist. It was after dinner on
a Sunday.

"He told me that They were going to kill
Dr. King this next week, A few days later he
was killed! ,

"If you think this meant any thing the doctor's
name was Bush! It sounded like he was in on the
knowing about it ot me. I thought I would pass
this information on along to the Bureau. No
one knows about this but me I hope. There were
one or two others on the porch at the time
we were but I don't know if they heard him tell
me this or not. (Weather they were listening to
our conversation or not.) I would like to remain
unknown to them (The Dr. Bush) if you decide it
is worth any thing.

: Your Friend,

ﬁ/S/Harry Pope."
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- JAMES EARL RAY; '
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

On March 26, 1969, a representative of the
FBI contacted Harry Pope at Columbia, Mississippi,
concerning the above letter. Mr. Pope advised
that he did not recall having written the above
letter and denied ever having had a conversation
with Doctor Bush concernlng the death of Martin
- Luther King, Jr.

On March 26, 1969, Tom Rainey, Chief of
Police, Columbia, Mississippi, advised a representative
of the FBI that Harry Pope suffers from a mental
disorder and frequently makes unfounded allegations
and complaints concerning various citizens and
their activities in Columbia, Mississippi.

Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush
referred to in Mr. Pope's letter would be Doctor
Russell Bush, 911 Main Street, Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush is a retired
dentist and is currently a lay preacher who is
extremely active in religious affairs and is one of
the most respected citizens in Columbla, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that in his opinion, Doctor
Bush would be the least likely person in Columbia,
Mississippi, to have made any remarks concerning
the possible assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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UNIT. ) STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU. ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Jackson ’ Mississ ippi
File No. ' March 26 ’ 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS

The following letter was received at FBI
Headquarters dated March 19, 1969:

"3/19/69
"Dear Director;

"Last spring I was staying at a boarding
house in Columbia, Mrs, Rawls on Church St,.

"one Sunday about one week before Dr. King
was kilTed. I was sitting on the front porch talk-
ing to a retired Dentist, It was after dinner on
a Sunday.

"He told me that They were going to kill
Dr. King this next week, A few days later he
was killed! .

"If you think this meant any thing the doctor's
name was Bush! It sounded like he was in on the
knowing about it ot me. I thought I would pass
this information on along to the Bureau. No
one knows about this but me I hope., There were
one or two others on the porch at the time
we were but I don't know if they heard him tell
me this or not. (Weather they were listening to
our conversation or not.) I would like to remain
unknown to them (The Dr. Bush) if you decide it
is worth any thing.

Your Friend,

"/S/Harry Pope."
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- JAMES EARL RAY; -
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

On March 26, 1969, a representative of the
FBI contacted Harry Pope at Columbia, Mississippi,
concerning the above letter, Mr, Pope advised
that he did not recall having written the above
letter and denied ever having had a conversation
with Doctor Bush concerning the death of Martln
Luther King, Jr.

On March 26, 1969, Tom Rainey, Chief of
Police, Columbia, Mississippi, advised a representative
of the FBI that Harry Pope. suffers from a mental
disorder and frequently makes unfounded allegations
and complaints concerning various citizens and
their activities in Columbia, Mississippi.

Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush
referred to in Mr. Pope's letter would be Doctor
Russell Bush, 911 Main Street, Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that Doctor Bush is a retired
dentist and is currently a lay preacher who is
extremely active in religious affairs and is one of
the most respected citizens in Columbia, Mississippi.
Chief Rainey advised that in his opinion, Doctor
Bush would be the least likely person in Columbia,
Mississippi, to have made any remarks concerning
the possible assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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WAS  FBI PHILAw

VIA TELETYPE

ENCIPHERED

MAR 2T ]969,% —

A

1136PM 3-27-69 URGENT JLK

TO DI OR, WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE, ATLANTA, AND MEMPHIS

WFO VIA WASHINGTON

;y/ FROM PHILADELPHIA

!

44~-1368

REBUAIRTEL THREE TWENTYSIX SIXTYNINE.

BEVEL SCLC OFFICIAL CONCERNING HIS STATEMENT IN "NEW YORK TIMES™ THA

N

RETEL INSTRUCTED PHILA TO IMMEDIATELY INTERVIEW REVEREND JAMES—- |

(P

Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLoach........
Mr. Mohr...
Mr. Bishop.
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan.

Mr. Conrad..., ..

Mr. Felt..

Mr. lef 1
Mr.

Mr livah.._ .

Mr. Tavel.
Mr. Trotter.....
Tele. Room.
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy.

LA TNTEXT)—

v

LETTER WAS TURNED OVER TO MEMPHIS PD APPROXIMATELY FOUR THREE SIXTY=-

EIGHT CONTAINING INFORMATION THAT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS TO BE

ASSASSINATED WHILE IN MEMPHIS.

MEMPHIS PD KNOWS NOTHING OF LETTER.

BEVERLY STERNER, GIRL FRIEND OF BEVEL TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THIS

DATE BEVEL WAS OUT OF TOWN AT A MEETING FOR APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK,

SHE STATED SHE WOULD ATTEMPT TO CALL BEVEL AND HAVE HIM CALL PHILA,

SHE WAS TOLD FBI WOULD TALK TO HIM WHEREVER HE WAS LOCATED,

ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, AND WFO CONTACT SOURCES TO DETERMINE BEVEL'S

LOCATION AND IF THERE IS ANY SCLC CONFEREN

END

REC-28

WA...JDR R RELAY "\‘a

FBI WASH DC

B
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v» ¢ ‘Mr Tolson__
. by i Mr. Deloach___
[V A\ ‘/ﬁWJ Mr. Mohr
%\T \ qb FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ' 31- ;“ﬂel;
Yo U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE t {_“;‘?’
FRL WASK DEx Tt XY1 COMMUNICATION SECTION e
MAR 2 8 1969 Mr. Folt.
Mr. Cal L —
Mr. Rn
FBI ATLANTA - : E Mr. Slm’
I m Mzr. Tavel L .
1915PM URGENT 3/28/69 LWG My, 7o ter
Tele. Room .
T0 DIRECTOR, WASHINGTON FIELD, PHILADELPHIA ﬁ;;&iﬁf“’
FROM ATTANTA (44-2386) DLW/ S

- (’”ﬁ{
4 MURKIN

v RE PHILADELPHIA TEL MARCH TWENTYSEVEN LAST.
ATLANTA SOURCES CONTACTED THIS DATE AND ADVISED BEVEL

IS NOT IN ATLANTA AND WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN TO THEM, ALTHOUGH wﬁ w“
SUPPOSED TO BE IN PHILADELPHIA WHERE HE RESIDES. /
CONTACT BEING MAINTAINED WITH SOURCES AND IF LOCATED IN ATLANTA,
WILL BE INTERVIED.
/ AM COPY TO MEMPHIS.
ce”
END
MXS

FBI WASH DCx .

N
Y -
‘«r.,‘\i~,«:
;
N,

RER Y Y - 3656 _ S/ /[

M.“%

1 APR 1 1989

TELETYPED TO: e T

/‘)bﬁ) 111969
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PARTMENT OF JUSTICE N noaeh— .
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr. Mohr—

MAR 2 8 1969 | Mr. Cé s'pefr-_ .

] Mr. Calighan__..
EI ETYP / { Mr. Conrad_. ..
T ’ ? I Mr. Felt

J y , M. Gale Lo
/ } Mr. Raosen.
.i Mr. Sullivas

o Mr. Tavel e
i My, Trotter ..
% Tele. Room_ .

X &
3 Mr. Tolson_ ..
\"( " eg\ FEDERAL SUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr, DeLoach__

FBI WASH DCx

FBI MEMPHIS

, WFO, ATLANTA, AND MOBILE } Miss Hulmes
é Miss Gandy

C:ﬁ/f ~ RE PHILADELPHIA TEL TO BUREAU MARCH TWENTYSEVEN LAST.

FOR MOBILE 'S INFORMATION, BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED THAT REV, [4/5

JAMES BEVEL, SCLC OFFICIAL, BE LOCATED AND INTERVIEWD CONCERNING ’

HIS STATEMENT IN NEW YORK TIMES THAT LETTER WAS TURNED OVER T0O

MEMPHIS PD APPROXIMATELY APRIL THREE, SIXTYEIGHT, CONTAINING

INFORMATION THAT NARTIN LUTHER KING WAS TO BE KILLED WHILE IN

MEMPHIS. MEMPHIS PD HAS NO KNOWLEDGE THIS LETTER.
BEVEL IS NOT NOW IN MEMPHIS BUT INFO AVAILABLE TO MEMPHIS

INDICATED ABERNATHY OF SCLC IS TO BE IN ATLANTA MARCH TWENTYNINE

NEXT AND ALSO THAT NUMERQUS SCLC OFFICIALS ARE TO MEET AT

MONTGOMERY, ALA. ON APRIL FOUR NEXT. REQ],ZS L/, 3580/ - f;é 7
ATLANTA AND MOBILE ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW BEVEL. P. -

END %b”\v

v+ APR 1 1969
PGH

FBI WASH DCx JR— é/;y[/
TELEVYPED B0 ce-7o
I v
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SPRINGFIELD (44-561) + &’jéfs 8;;2’”9}; 4"“/}5&7/2’/ 25y

\iw s st

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:

$Y Gsen dic oo U ARD, QR ETE

o ) o ﬁ'—'"u; e
“e€ LoeriLg 525‘”7%05'“@ e , , ‘2 V/{/
ey o

ON MARCH TWENTYSIX, SIXTYNINE, DON DOWNEY APPEARED AT THE
QUINCY, ILLINOIS, RESIDENT AGENCY OFFICE, AND ADVISED THAT HE
IS A REPORTER FOR THE TIME MAGAZINE. DOWNEY BEGAN TO ASK QUESTIONS

CONCERNING THE FACTS IN THE JAMES EARL RAY CASE. HE WAS
DVISED TQAT NO COMMENT WOULD BE MADE CONCERNING THIS MATTER,
DOWNEY ADVISED HE IS WRITING AN ARTICLE TO PROVE

OR DISPR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN HUIE'S ARTICLE

LOOK MAGAZINE. HE STATEK&T HE HAS INTER- ;éééf
VIEWED THE TWO BROTHERS OF RAY. Y (/(/ B33kl -~

TYPE yaé?m&agp TO DOWNEY pmmmowes e e
J@MAR 28 1969

THAT APPEARED

NO INFORMATION OF A
END . ¥

L4

CKG . AR :
Bmsﬂ DC - éﬁy
Ave 111969 MR. DELCAGH FOR THE DIRECmR

R
€C-MR. ROSEN
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March 27, 1969 .
GENERAL INVESTIGA "™VE DIVISION

This is the case involving the murder
of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Attached advises that a person
identifying himself as Don Downey, a
reporter for "Time Magazine' contacted our
Quincy, Hlinois, Resident Agency for
information regarding the assassination of
King. Our Agents offered no comments.

William Bradford Huie has written
two articles for "Look'' magazine
concerning Ray regarding the assassination
of King.

The two brothers of Ray referred to
in the teletype are John Ray and Larry
Ray. We previously interviewed both of
them and they offered no information
relative to a conspiracy.

\
I’\ 3
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-641\

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 3/26/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

{LJ (D - Bureau (44-38861)REC- 25

|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
!
|
(Type in plaintext or code) j
l
1
(Priority) [

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RINGFIELD (44-561)

/

SUBJECT: _MURKIN’
Re Springfield airtel to Bureau 12/6/68.

On 3/25/69, DAVE BAIRD, Reporter for the newspaper
"Commercial News", Danville, Illinois, advised that on
3/24/69, he was telephonicnlly contacted by ROBERT H.
STRADER 1220 East Fairchild Street, Apartment 7, Danville,
Illinois and STRADER related that he had vital information
concerning the assassination of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING.
STRADER told BAIRD that prior to KING's death he was in
Baton Rouge, Louisiana, where he was approached by unknown
individuals and these 1nd1viduals attempted to hire STRADER
to murder Doctor KING. STRADER said he refused the offer
and related that since that date he had been followed and
several attempts have been made on his life. STRADER told
BAIRD that if the "Commercial News" newspaper was interested
in his story that arrangements could be made through
STRADER's attorney, DONALD FOLEY, Indianapolis, Indiana, ('
for payment for this story. STRADER requested BAIRD to
meet him in the near future, however, BAIRD said he felt
that STRADER was a "nut" and he doubted if any action
would be taken by this newspaper.

As noted in referenced communication, as well
as other communications to the Bureau, STRADER has
alleged he had information concerning the assassination
of KING. In view of past information concerning STRADER,
no action is recommended regarding contact with STRADER
or his wife, MARGARET CARMICHAEL STRADER,,

//\\j(_?/

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)
1 - Indianapolis (44-563) (Info) e 8n 1G53
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (Info) 3 M

1 - Springfield (44-561) :
JAC/ssj) -
(1 Nl 4

Ap]5\61 A'PR'g'—m vX / /Km M  Per

nt in Charzfe
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES Gu .ERNMENT

Tolson

TO

(.FROM

SUBJECT :

APROE 1969’

M

=gl

a

o

< ya

\ =

Memorandum
Felt
Mr. Bishop paTe: March 17, 1969 [rosen

Sullivan

- Tavel
/ Trotter
Tele. Room
M- Ao S Holme,
Gand
3

Senator James O. Eastland (D - Miss.) last week J
indicated the Senate Subcommittee on Internal Security which he
chairs was going to look into the Ray case, in an effort to

develop information concerning a possible conspiracy in the slaying
of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

JAMES EARL RAY

On 3/17/69, Senator Eastland telephonically advised
Special Agent Bowers he had that date received a letter from Ray
in which Ray says he did not kill King and offers to cooperate with
the Senate Subcommittee. The Senator made available the enclosed

copy of the letter which is dated 3/14/69, and the envelope in
which it was mailed.

RECOMMENDATION: (
That this be referred to the General Investigative 4

Division.

Enclosures

iy

1 - Mr. DeLoach (enclosure)
1 - Mr. Bishop (enclosure)
1 - Mr. Rosen (enclosure)

ENCLGSYRE ] W |
DWB.J]}T@ | REC- T2 ) 44 -/ el i VA

\ B APR 1 1988
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3-14-69
Dear Senator Eastland;

I read in the local newspaper where your committee is considering
investagating the Dr. King case. I would like to inform you and the
committee that I would cooperate in any such hearing. However, at
the time I am going to attempt to get the guilty plea set aside, I know
that the odds against having this done are greatly against me. Butl
think due to the unusual circumstances in the guilty plea it mite be
possible, I personaly did not shoot Dr. King but I believe I am partly
responsible for his death. I will briefly attempt to explain why I
entered the guilty plea. At the time Mr, Pery Foreman aggred to
take over the defense from Mr. Arthur Hanes we had a verbal
agreement that their would be no guilty plea, as I wanted to try the
case in court. I had every reason to believe during the first two
months Mr, Foreman was on the case their would be a trial, during
that period Mr. Foreman had me sign a new contract with him and
Mr. Huie giving Mr. Foreman all the money from any of Mr, Huie's
money making ventures. (I had sign another contract with Mr, Huie
and Mr. Hanes) Shortly after this Mr. Foreman came to visit me
and he had a picture for me to look at. This picture was about

8 x 10 in. Mr. Foreman said Mr. Huie had given him the picture
and that Mr. Huie had got the picture from someone in the federal
government., The picture contain 2 or 3 men followed by two or 3
policemen., Mr. Foreman described on of the men in the picture

as an 'anti communist' cuban refugee who was arrested at the time
president Kennedy was shot. *"The arrest took place in Dallas I was
told" I was asked if I would identify the man if he was brought to
Memphis, I said no, althoe he did look similar to the person I was
involved with. After I wouldn't identify this man, about all I was told
was that I would go to the electric chair if I went to trial. I was even
told my family wanted me to plead guilty, but I found out this was not
so. But I did not plead guilty for the above reasons. I did so because
I did not want to go to trial with a lawyer who thought he was going to
lose. I believe if you think you will lose you proably will, On the day
before I plead guilty I signed another contract with Mr. Foreman. In
this one I agreed to give him $165, 000, he agreed to give my brother
$600. 00 in the event I wanted to hire another lawyer to reopen the
case. Mr. Foreman wrote into the contract that if I embarres him
(disagreed) in the court room he could withdraw, the old contract
would go into effect and I would be without funds to hire another

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



attorney., Getting back to Mr. Huie for a minute, while Mr. Hanes
was my attorney Mr. Huie asked me through him about public figures
and various organizations. I got the impression that he thought their
was a conspiracy but he wanted to name the conspirators. AndI =~
sometime felt that my attorneys were working for him instead of

for me. In closing I would like to say if I can't get the case reopen,
their should be an invegestion, as I have signed over $200,000 to ~
attorneys and not 1/20 of the witnesses have been interview. No one
went to Los Angeles or New Orleans where I think much of the
evidence lies. Mr. Foreman said in open court that he didn't

trust investigators, and the one Mr. Hanes hired never left Memphis.
I would also like to say that despite what the papers and book writer's
quote me as saying, I have no intention of discussing this case with
anyone 'verbaly' until it is closed. If I have anything to say I will

say it in court or to lawyers, or in letter form like this letter.

Sincerely, James E. Ray.

COPY:mls
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 3/27/69

|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
Transmit the following in 1‘
|
|
]
|
L

(Type in plaintext or code)
. AIRTEL
Via
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROMY /a‘&,,,!EMPHIS (44-1987) (P)
0 N,
SUBJECT MURKIN
4/ ReBureau airtel 3/26/69, a xerox copy of which is
enclosed for St. Louis.

JERRY RAY visited the subject 3/22/69 at the Tennessee
State Penitentiary, Nashville, Tenn., and indicated to prison
officials that his residence is now in St. Louis, Mo. No
street address was given,

’2 For the Bureau's information, Tennessee State Attor-
\/ ey General PHIL M. CANALE has not been contacted by Mr. KENT
COURTNEY, publisher of the Conservative Journal. p .
. {}"‘-/‘“
#T. LOUIs
AT ST. LOUIS, MO.
Through subject's sister, CAROL PEPPER, attempt to
locate and interview JERRY RAY.
i
W Y e S
¢
N\ -
C;/— Byreau. - - T s AR 1 1963
St. Louis (Enc 1) <o T ]
2 - llemphis - L T——_ 4
JCH:LF" : ' =N

AP

4
K/
B¢

%W Sent M Per

; % zlﬁrﬂ i O ecial/Agent in Charge
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Mr. Tolson. e
Mr. DeLoach .
Mr. Mohr.
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper e
Mr. (aiiahal e

FD-36 (Rev 5-22- Zu
é FBI
@ Mr. ¢ nrad

|
l
|
|
|
|
|
|

| .

Date: Mr. Felt
3/28/69 : Mr. Gal o
Mr. R
Transmit the following in Mml' ! Mr S“
(Type in plaintext or code) : ’ 1

|
—
|

Mr. Tavel. e
Via URGENT TIV’I;eT};O;:t
(Priority) Miss Holmes—
__________________ e e e e e e o o e e e e — e o o e o e o ] Migs Gandy
19
ﬂ) v
m m:ca:r mmrr THAT nm m 1;;1 WDC, ACCORDING TO
Wmmmmum TLAN? Amxmmm \>
sswf mmc
ce
“2)- Buresu | | % ¢
(3- Teletype Unit 1REC-10¢% 3?34 25 75}’
(1 - 170-735) (m A) g ArR 1 1969
JBiarw T T e g e T tﬁwﬂf”"”‘“’“
(8) . - P Bew
Dk
)
A : Sent M P
pﬁ‘lg ci agent in Charge N °
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3-28-89

1l - Mr. Long

ATRTEL
1
(
To:  SAC, Savanpah _(44-1768)
X -1
From: Director, FBI (44-38861) >/
O
(MURKIN_ .

Enclosed for Savannah are two true copies and one

- true copy for Memphis of s letter received st the Buresu from
ggégurvho is incarcerated by the Georgis Board of
Correotions at Reidsville, Georgia. s

Savannah should immediately interview Erwin for all
information he possesses concerning the contents of his letter
and set forth necessary leads to thoroughly resolve issues.

It is to be noted that James Earl Rsy owned s 1966 Mustang

which was sbandoned in Atlanta, Georgia, om April 5, 1968, It
is also to be noted that Martin Luther King, Jr., was shot at . :
6:01 p.m. (Memphis time) on April 4, 1968, at Memphis, Tennessee. ¢

e ijily
e s

Bufiles indicate that one Roy Erwin sdmitted stesling
2 1963 Ford Fairlane in Dalton, Georgia, on 8-16-85, and
abandoned ssme in Columbis, South Carolima. In this matter the
Assistant United States A¢torney in Columbis declined prosecu-
on as subject juvenile and had been charged by local
thorities for theft of same vehicle.

Bufiles further indicate that under ¥BI number
391 ¥ one Roy: in, white male, bora  was finger-
rinted by the of Corrections at Atlanta, Georgis,
number A-71338-357075) on 6-20-868, in coannection with charges ‘
f forgery and received a2 sentence of two years and seven months,

WAILED 4

Enclosures (2) /
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (for info) (Emec. 1) W

Tolson
DeL.oach
Mohr
Bishop

Casper - R :
Callpuhran EL: Jms y

Conad - (BYp” A\
o é ‘ qg?‘”

SEE NOTE PAGE THREE, . . v

Rosen

Sullivan
Tavel :
Tro

o
Tel . 4 o
Hol i1 19 gl nt
Gandy ™ MAIL mﬁi‘ébé onir (]
¥
3
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Airtel to SAC, Savanansh
RE: MNURKIN

Under this same FBI number one Richard Rrwin was fingerprinted
by Georgis Industrial Imstitution (number A-81871/7616) at

Alto, Georgia, on 10-8-83, in coanection with charges of larceny
of an automobile and received a seatence of two years. It is
not known if this entire seantence or portioa thereof was

served.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NOTE:

Roy Erwin, who is incarcerated at Reidsville,
Georgia, wrote to the Bureau and advised that he would
like to inform the Bureau that he drove a 1965 Mustang
from Memphis, Tennessee, to Atlanta, Georgia, on April 4,
1968, Erwin stated, "If this date reminds you of anything
that happen in Memphis, last April 4th at 9:45 p.m."

We are instructing our Savannah Office to interview
Erwin concerning the contents of his letter.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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GEORG * BOARD OF CORRECTIONS =0 <

CORRESPONDENCE AND VISITATION REGULA'I‘IOES A i
CORRESPONDENCE RULES
Mail will not be delivered which does not conform with these rules
LETTERS Each inmate is allowed to write 7 letters per week, only onletterhead stationery, writ-

ten on one side, not to exceed two sheets per letter. All letters must be in English only. All letters
must contain the full committed name of the inmate, with state serial number, institution and date in
- the space provided. b
A Each inmate may receive mail from those on his approved mailing list. All letters to
inmates must be in English, written on one side of not more than two sheets of letter size paper. Each
letter must be addressed in the inmates full committed name with institution and state serial number

i, on the envelope.

PACKAGHS dhffective March 15, 1968 all packages for inmates delivered to any institution in the
Georgia G,‘orre@ionai %tem must come through the United States Mail. No packages for inmates may
be brought toany insti€ution by visitors, except food which is to be consumed during the visit. Effect-
ive Magah:15,F968 naackages for inmates will be accepted through the United States Mail or other-
wise & £ in&tutro:x@l_ the Georgia Correctional System with the following exceptions:

'rf =5 1 L;_Iﬁckages containing low-quarter shoes, plain white tee-shirts, shorts, socks, pa-
£ < j#mas, towels, handkerchiefs or work gloves.
= as 2, ggglasses or other essential health devices may be received -- but only with the
= pyior approval of the institution Doctor and Warden.

3. Three-weeks before the discharge date of an inmate, civilian clothing may be sent.
‘to the inmate being discharged. A permit must be obtained from the Warden.

4. Educational books and/or other approved reading material may be sentto inmates,
but only when shipped directly to the inmate from a reputable book supplier or
publisher.

m * 5. Materials needed for hobbies and crafts, such as leather, if shipped directly from
: reputable supplier, will be permitted. Approval must be obtained from the Warden

x prior to'ordering materials.

Chriw ackages will be ‘allowed under regulations which will be distributed to all concerned 30
days @g

December 25.

Q:kage_s received at hny institution after March 15 will be returned to the sender.

Inmates may receive money from those on their approved mailing list only in the form
States Postal Money Order, American Express Money Order or Cashier's Check. DO NOT
other form of money order,. cheeks or cash.

SEND clippings, stationery or letters from other people in your letter.

~.--All mail written by an inmate to those on his approved mailing list or, received from
those on Ais approved mailing list will be censoredby the delegated official at the institution. Inmates
may write uncensored letters-only to the Govgyrnor, Members of the State Board of Corrections, Dir-
ector, /Associate Director and Assistant Dir@p*’@[tlf Swe Wi‘ivoard of Corrections and members of

S o VISTINGRULES, 3.5,

APPROWED VISITING LIST Inmates will be allowed to have visits only from those on their approved
visitors' list. Institutional authorities will notify inmates and those on their approved list of the visit-

ing days and schedule at the institution.

PI=118
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TRUE COPY

Dear Sir:

I would like to inform you that I drove a 1965
model Mustang from Memphis, Tenn. to Atlanta, Ga. on
April 4th, 1968, 1If this date reminds you of anything
that happen in Memphis, last April 4th at 9:45 p.m,

Sincerely,

Roy Erwin

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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CORRESPONDENCE AND VISITATION REGULATIONS S v

CORRESPONDENCE RULES

Muaii will not be delivered which does not conform with lhesc“rnlos

-t A %

LETTERS . Each inmate is allowedto write 7 Jetters perweek, only on letterhead stationery, writ-

ten on one side, not to exceed two sheets per letter. AIl letters must be in English onlys; All letters

must contain the full committed name of the inmate, with state serial number, institution and date in
the space provided.

| Each inmate may reoeive mail from those on his approved mailing list. All letters to

inmates must be in English, written on one side of not more than two sheets of letter size paper. Each

letter must be addressed in the inmates full committed name with mst:tutxon and state serial number

on tbe envelope : —_— . .

PACKAQES d:'fectne March 15, 196*? all packages for inmates delivered to any instxtuhon in the

Georgia &) reﬁjona] Sstem must come through the United States Mail. No packa.ges for inmates may

be b t mm;s instxmtxon by visitors, except food which is to be consumed during the visit. Effect-

ive Mgc’tus'ﬁes napackages for inmates will be accepted through the United States Mail or other-

5tutro_q}: the Georgia Correctional System with the following exceptions: -

: = @c-

ccl u_%ckages containing low -quarter shoes, plain white tee-shirts, shorts, socks, pa-

. N jgmas, towels, handkerchiefs or work gloves.

&= 2. eglasses or other essential health devices may be received -- but mly thh the

= prior approval of the institution Doctor and Warden.

3. Three. weeks before the discharge date of an inmate, civilian clothing may be sent
‘to the mmate being discharged. A permit must be obtained from the Warden. -

4. Educational books and/or other approved reading material may be sent to inmates,
but only when shipped directly to the inmate from a reputable book suppher er

e publisher.

s m ® 5. Materials needed for hobbies and crafts, such as leather, # shipped directly from

T ¥ ) . reputable supplier, will be permitted. Approval must be obtmned Irom the Warden

[y x T _prior tooxdenng materials. o e
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'T ‘/ o P.0, X 20:'!_

colton, Calif.
i March 24, 1969

Mr. Hoover 5 e
Dear Sir: , | Aﬂ ko

Herewith is an analysis of two plctures whlch the FBI handed
out, purporting to be James Earl Ray, taken several years apart, but
as you can see by looking at the percentages of the various facial
features they are miles apart in appearance. There is another mam also
but this is enough to prove my theory that there was a conspiracy.

You will notive I make no comparison of pieture to picture
but I compare every salient feature of the face using the length of the .i)
face from hair-line to point of chin as the yard-stick and compute the }f
percentage of each feature to the face-length. In order to avoid confusion
I always measure the forehead from the hair line to the inside corner of
the eye so there can be no question as to where the forehead stops etc,
Absolute accuracy with this type of picture is impossible, but you can
see for yourself that the difference in percentages is not due to s slight

difference in measurement.

Picture #l ‘Ag -
REC-S G- = ‘/7 )
Length of face 1.7 2T E
width of face 1.25" % width to length 7%
Height of forehead 0.7" ¢ forehead to length of face 41%
Length of nose 0.35" ¢ of nose to length of face 20%
Point of nose to chin 0.65" ¢ chin to face 38%

P
Left ear 0.6" 4%to length of face 35 22 APR 3 1969
Right ear 0.5% A " . 3
'?? & %

gsn o
T ENCLOSURE ;’ -
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Picture #2

Length of face 1,6"
width of face 1.3" ¢ width to length of face 81%

Height of forehead 0.,7m" ¢ forehead to length of face 43%
Length of nose 0.4" ¢ of nose to length of face 259
Point of nose to chin 0.6"™ % of chin to length of face 37%
Left ear 0.55" % of ear to length of face 344

Right ear, same,

You will notice a line drawn across the eyes in these two
photos, I tried to get the line emactly on the spot where the ears join
the side of the head, but even a slight inaccuracy at this point does
not change the fact that there is marked difference tim the set of the
eyes, in number one the pupils of the eyes are almost entirely above
the line while in the other the pupils are below the line,

There are many other measurements and comparisons that could
be made but one would need much clearer photos than these to do the job
right.

As I mentioned previously, there is another picture of this
same type, which is of an entirely different person, and all theee are
designated by the FBI as one man, but you can see by checking these per-
centages that they are three separate, distinct and unique persons.

Now if all three photos came out of your files it should be
a comparatively simple matter to identify the other two‘persons.

'Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours truly,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION /

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
COMMUNICATION SECTION

MARSU%W

FBI VASH DC A
Mr. Sullivan .
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter e
FBI MEMPHIS | Foiisan
. Misx Gandy .y

754 PM URGENT 3/31/69 RJT v o —

e e t—————————

T0 Dyéroa, FBI (44-38861)
FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

“MURKIN,

Mgt

{g
1» JIM BEASLEY, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, SHELBY COUNTY,

TENNESSEE, ONE OF THE ATTORNEYS WHO HANDLED THE JAMES EARL
RAY CASE, ENTERED JUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE S CHAMBERS AT
APPROXIMATELY FIVE THIRTYFIVE P. M. THIS DATE AND FOUND JUDGE
BATTLE SLUMPED OVER NIS DESK., BEASLEY IMMEDIATELY CALLED AN
AMBULANCE WHKICH TOOK JUDGE BATTLE TO METHODIST HOSPITAL WHERE
lm-: WAS PRONOUNCED DEAD ON ARRIVAL.
ACCORDING TO THE MEMPHIS POLICE DEPARTMENT THERE IS NO
I INDICATION OF FOUL PLAY. INDICATIONS ARE ruar ..wasx-: arzié L /Q
DIED FROM NATURAL CAUSES. . REC-ZS L—")

BUREAU VILL BE ADVISED OF ANY ADDITIONAL rmunmr'ﬁﬁ‘hﬁ 1968
ro-

END

341

MSEV' . -
FBI WASH DC

.56APR9 1989 EAR. DELOACH FOR  THE DIRECTOR |

CC-MR. ROSEN
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION L :’I S
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 j’, Ay
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ‘
shop

Memorandum Y s

L.

«" y/‘ Gale—_
TO ‘Mr. DeLoa@‘M DATEMarch 28, 1969 Fosen -
Tavel
Tyl 1 - Mr. DelLoach Tere: foon

ROM A R°F-°é'(/ 1 - Mr. Rosen
7! 1 - Mr. Malley
o 1l - Mr. McGowan

SUBJEC,T:MURKIN ; 1 - Mr. Long

e 1 - Mr. Bishop
1l - Mr, Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Bureau received a letter dated March 24, 1969, from
an individual identifying himself as D. E. Johnson, Post Office
box 281, Colton California., Enclosed to his letter is a
newspaper article (possibly published on April 20, 1968) which
sets forth a photograph of James Earl Ray as taken in 1960 and
a photograph of Ray obtained at a bartending school in
Los Amgeles, California, (as Eric Starvo Galt) taken in 1968,

In Johnson's letter he makes a comparison of the two
photogrdphs setting forth his own measurements of facial areas
and states in his opinion the photographs are not of the same
individual (James Earl Ray). He, in essence, states that as a K
result of his comparison there is another man involved in the 1d1w
case, and he further states, 'this is enough to prove my theory
that there was a conspiracy." We know for a fact that the two
photographs, as cited by Johnson, are the photographs of
James Earl Ray.

s

Based upon available data, D. E. Johnson not identifiable
in Bufiles.

ACTION:

It is recommended that Johnson's letter not be Ry
acknowledged as any acknowledgment could invite further g/;/C/k
irrelevant correspondence from Johnson. lfy,_jggg’@/.4z;¢)l LA
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ADVISED DURING PRESENT WEEK THERE WAS RUMORED AMONG MEMBERS SOUTHERN .~

CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE STAFF THAT JAMES BEVEL, DIRECTOR,
NON-VIOLENT EDUCATION, SCLC, HAD RECENTLY COMMITTED HIMSELF TO A
HOSPITAL IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A REST AND SEEK WHATEVER MEDICAL ATTEN-
TION MAY BE NECESSARY. SOURCE UNABLE TO SUBSTANTIATE THIS INFO
OR PROVIDE FURTHER DETAILS; HOWEVER, POINTED OUT MEMBERS OF SCLC
STAFF FROM TIME TO TIME IN PAST HAVE EXPRESSED OPINION BEVEL'S ACTIONS
SUGGEST HE IS IN NEED OF MEDICAL TREATMENT.
SOURCE HAS NO INFO BEVEL IS OR HAS RECENTLY BEEN IN ATLANTA. o “77
/

WILL REMAIN ALERT TO INFO INDICATING WHEPF%'@BOHSU.V,‘_ 306 6 =y
IN VIEW OF FOREGOING INFO, IT IS SUGGESTED CHICAGO, NEW YORK

AND PHILADELPHIA CONTACT SOURCES FOR INFO BEVEL MAY BEMOSRLIALIZED

IN ONE OF THOSE CITIES. 12 APR 4 1969
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